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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE 
 

April 08, 2013 Hearing Room E 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair 
 Rep. Alissa Keny-Guyer, Vice Chair 
 Rep. Jim Thompson, Vice Chair 
 Rep. Jason Conger 

Rep. Chris Harker 
Rep. Bill Kennemer 
Rep. John Lively 
Rep. Jim Weidner 

 
 
MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Brian Clem 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Tyler Larson, Committee Administrator 
 Debbie Malone, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2432-Work Session 
 HB 2076-Work Session 
 HB 3055-Public Hearing 
 HB 3460-Public Hearing 
 HB 2919-Public Hearing 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

1:04:53 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Greenlick 
1:05:02 PM Chair Greenlick 
 
1:06:57 PM HB 2432-Work Session 
1:07:20 PM Rep. Sara Gelser, House District 16 
1:07:56 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:08:00 PM Rep. Gelser 
1:10:06 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:10:22 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KENY-GUYER MOVES HB 2432 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED AND BE REFERRED TO WAYS & MEANS 
1:10:29 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:10:45 PM Rep. Weidner 
1:11:18 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:11:28 PM Rep. Weidner 
1:11:41 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:11:54 PM Rep. Gelser 
1:12:25 PM Chair Greenlick 
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1:12:30 PM VOTE: 8-0-1 
1:12:32 PM AYES: CONGER, HARKER, KENNEMER, LIVELY, WEIDNER, KENY-

GUYER, THOMPSON, GREENLICK 
1:12:33 PM EXCUSED: CLEM 
1:12:51 PM Chair Greenlick 
 
1:13:06 PM HB 2076-Work Session 
1:13:27 PM Tyler Larson, Committee Administrator 
1:13:44 PM Rep. Mitch Greenlick, House District 33 
1:19:53 PM Rep. Weidner 
1:20:23 PM Rep. Greenlick 
1:21:14 PM Rep. Harker 
1:21:53 PM Rep. Greenlick 
1:22:31 PM Rep. Conger 
1:25:18 PM Rep. Greenlick 
1:26:26 PM Rep. Conger 
1:26:27 PM Rep. Greenlick 
1:26:44 PM Rep. Conger 
1:27:16 PM Rep. Greenlick 
1:27:19 PM Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer 
1:27:31 PM Rep. Greenlick 
1:27:34 PM Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer 
1:27:37 PM Rep. Greenlick 
1:27:52 PM Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer 
1:28:28 PM Chair Greenlick 
 
1:28:46 PM HB 3055-Public Hearing 
1:28:47 PM HB 3460-Public Hearing 
1:28:48 PM HB 2919-Public Hearing 
1:29:22 PM {Exhibit} 1: Geoff Sugerman, Oregonians for Medical Rights 
1:34:14 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:34:16 PM Sugerman 
1:34:49 PM Tom Chamberlain, parent of medical marijuana patient 
1:37:17 PM {Exhibit} 2: Mark Imhof, medical marijuana patient 
1:39:26 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:39:37 PM Sugerman 
1:39:48 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:39:52 PM Sugerman 
1:40:11 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:40:22 PM Sugerman 
1:40:47 PM Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer 
1:41:02 PM Sugerman 
1:41:20 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:41:25 PM Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer 
1:41:33 PM Sugerman 
1:41:53 PM Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer 
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1:41:55 PM Sugarman 
1:42:15 PM Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer 
1:42:17 PM Sugerman 
1:42:34 PM Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer 
1:42:37 PM Sugerman 
1:42:45 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:43:10 PM Rep. Peter Buckley, House District 5 
1:46:24 PM Rep. Wally Hicks, House District 3 
1:51:25 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:51:40 PM Rep. Hicks 
1:53:56 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:54:25 PM Cindy Robert, City of Medford 
1:56:42 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:56:45 PM Robert 
1:57:02 PM Tim George, Chief of Police, City of Medford 
2:01:07 PM Brendan McCarthy, Portland General Electric 
2:03:48 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:03:52 PM McCarthy 
2:03:58 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:04:03 PM McCarthy 
2:04:07 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:04:16 PM Robert 
2:04:26 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:04:31 PM McCarthy 
2:04:45 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:04:50 PM McCarthy 
2:05:04 PM Robert 
2:05:16 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:05:19 PM McCarthy 
2:05:55 PM Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer 
2:06:04 PM McCarthy 
2:07:05 PM Robert 
2:07:36 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:08:30 PM Seth Crawford, resident, OR 
2:11:56 PM Troy Morris, participant of medical marijuana study 
2:15:11 PM {Exhibit} 3: Lucas Littlefield, m-Research, Corvallis, OR 
2:18:32 PM Rep. Weidner 
2:18:38 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:18:43 PM Rep. Weidner 
2:18:56 PM Morris 
2:19:33 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:19:38 PM Rep. Weidner 
2:20:09 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:21:00 PM {Exhibit} 4: James Bowman, consumer and provider of medical marijuana 
2:22:30 PM {Exhibit} 5: Jennie Lee, program administrator, M-Scale project 
2:22:42 PM Chair Greenlick 
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2:23:34 PM Cheryl Smith, Executive Director, Compassion Center 
2:24:09 PM Todd Dalotto, horticultural researcher 
2:26:20 PM Anthony Taylor, Compassionate Oregon 
2:27:21 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:30:22 PM Wes Robertson, medical marijuana patient, Medford, Oregon 
2:31:53 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:32:06 PM Jim Geig, board of directors member, Voter Power 
2:33:56 PM {Exhibit} 6:  Donald Morse, volunteer, Human Collective 
2:37:15 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:37:55 PM Dalotto 
2:40:09 PM {Exhibit} 7: Jerry Wade, Stormy Ray Cardholders Foundation 
2:40:44 PM Wade 
2:43:17 PM {Exhibit} 8: Smith 
2:44:58 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:45:51 PM {Exhibit} 9: witness registration 
2:45:52 PM {Exhibit} 10: witness registration 
2:45:53 PM {Exhibit} 11: witness registration 
2:45:54 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:45:55 PM {Exhibit} 12: Sam Chapman, resident 
2:45:56 PM {Exhibit} 13: Becky Straus, Legislative Director, American Civil Liberties 

Union of Oregon 
2:45:57 PM {Exhibit} 14: Anthony Anzalone, MD, Rutherford, New Jersey 
2:45:58 PM {Exhibit} 15: Iain Duncan, owner, Duncan Culinary Ventures, Corvallis, OR 
2:45:59 PM {Exhibit} 16: Jeremiah Duncan, participant, m-Research study 
2:46:00 PM {Exhibit} 17: Michael Fingerut, medical marijuana patient 
2:46:01 PM {Exhibit} 18: Dwayne Friedman, medical marijuana patient 
2:46:02 PM {Exhibit} 19: Jeremiah Gilbert, medical marijuana patient 
2:46:03 PM {Exhibit} 20: Brian Gillis, medical marijuana patient 
2:46:04 PM {Exhibit} 21: Joan Gillis, parent of medical marijuana patient 
2:46:05 PM {Exhibit} 22: Leland Gurule, paramedic, Corvallis, OR 
2:46:06 PM {Exhibit} 23: Melissa Hoffer, medical marijuana patient 
2:46:07 PM {Exhibit} 24: Bryan Jackson, health care practitioner 
2:46:08 PM {Exhibit} 25: Matt Louge, small business owner, Corvallis, OR 
2:46:09 PM {Exhibit} 26: Dave Marliave, owner, Flat Tail Brewing 
2:46:10 PM {Exhibit} 27: Jacob May, resident 
2:46:11 PM {Exhibit} 28: Karlie Moore, health and fitness scientist, Oregon State 

University 
2:46:12 PM {Exhibit} 29: Ben Morris, resident, Corvallis, OR 
2:46:13 PM {Exhibit} 30: Nicholas Natale, Director, Medicinal Chemistry Graduate 

Program, Misscula, MT 
2:46:14 PM {Exhibit} 31: Rigel Woodside, PhD 
2:46:15 PM {Exhibit} 32: Parker Rund, applications developer 
2:46:16 PM {Exhibit} 33: Mark Rutherford, Left Coast Cellars, Rickreall, OR 
2:46:17 PM {Exhibit} 34: Ryan Zadow, Biochemist, BioAg 
2:46:18 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Greenlick 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
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Exhibit Summary 
 

1:29:22 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 3460, written testimony, Jeff Sugerman, 2 pp 
1:37:17 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 3460, written testimony, Mark Imhof, 1 p 
2:15:11 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2919, summary of HB 2919, Lucas Littlefield, 4 pp 
2:21:00 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2919, written testimony, James Bowman, 5 pp 
2:22:30 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2919, written testimony, Jennie Lee, 2 pp 
2:33:56 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3460, written testimony, Donald Morse, 2 pp 
2:40:09 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3460, written testimony, Jerry Wade, 1 p 
2:43:17 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3460, written testimony, Cheryl Smith, 1 p 
2:45:51 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2919, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
2:45:52 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3055, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
2:45:53 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3460, witness registration, staff, 1 p  
2:45:55 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3460, written information, Sam Chapman, 1 p 
2:45:56 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3460, written testimony, Becky Straus, 1 p 
2:45:57 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2919, written testimony, Anthony Anzalone, 1 p 
2:45:58 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2919, written testimony, Iain Duncan, 1 p 
2:45:59 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2919, written testimony, Jeremiah Duncan, 1 p 
2:46:00 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2919, written testimony, Michael Fingerut, 1 p 
2:46:01 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2919, written testimony, Dwayne Friedman, 1 p 
2:46:02 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2919, written testimony, Jeremiah Gilbert, 1 p 
2:46:03 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2919, written testimony, Brian Gillis, 2 pp 
2:46:04 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2919, written testimony, Joan Gillis, 1 p 
2:46:05 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2919, written testimony, Leland Gurule, 1 p 
2:46:06 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2919, written testimony, Melissa Hoffer, 1 p 
2:46:07 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2919, written testimony, Bryan Jackson, 2 pp 
2:46:08 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2919, written testimony, Matt Louge, 1 p 
2:46:09 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2919, written testimony, Dave Marliave, 1 p 
2:46:10 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2919, written testimony, Jacob May, 1 p 
2:46:11 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2919, written testimony, Karlie Moore, 1 p 
2:46:12 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2919, written testimony, Ben Morris, 1p 
2:46:13 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2919, written testimony, Nicholas Natale, 2 pp 
2:46:14 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 2919, written testimony, Rigel Woodside, 1 p 
2:46:15 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 2919, written testimony, Parker Rund, 1 p 
2:46:16 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 2919, written testimony, Mark Rutherford, 1 p 
2:46:17 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 2919, written testimony, Ryan Zadow, 1 p 


